Group in the current reporting period and in future years.

Other than the bank deposits and borrowings, the Group has no other significant interest-bearing assets
and liabilities exposed to interest rate risks. Its interest-bearing assets are mainly current bank deposits. The
majority of the Group's income and operating cash f lows is independent of changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s borrowings are exposed to interest rate changes. The basis for the determination of each loan’s
nominal interest rate is the nominal market interest rate for Chinese government bonds with a duration
of 10 years plus risk premium. The risk premium of the loan contracts differ. The nominal interest rate is
determined on a quarterly basis.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates +/- 1%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and
the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other
variables are held constant.

in k¤

Profit of the year Equity

+1% -1% +1% -1%

31 December 2014 -790 790 -790 790

31 December 2013 -545 545 -545 545

c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk refers to the risk that movement in foreign currency exchange rates against the Group’s
functional currency will affect the Group’s financial results and cash f lows. The majority of the Group's
transactions are in RMB, and all of the Group’s interest bearing financial assets and liabilities. For this
reason, foreign currency changes that affect the financial results and cash f lows are classified as insignificant.

Significant foreign currency risks only result from the translation of the consolidated financial statements into
the reporting currency Euro. Impacts from foreign currency changes are entered into the accounts without